

NO. 11-23-00204-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
AT EASTLAND, TEXAS

CITY OF RANGER, A TEXAS MUNICIPAL CORPORATION,
Appellant,

v.

RANGER AIRFIELD MAINTENANCE FOUNDATION,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the 91st Judicial District Court, Eastland County, Texas
Trial Court Cause No. CV2246534

APPELLEE'S OPENING BRIEF

W.H. "Bill" Hoffmann, Jr.
State Bar No. 9791500
hoff2@sbcglobal.net

HOFFMANN LAW OFFICE
115 E. Main Street
Eastland, Texas 76448
254-629-2679

Schyler P. Parker
State Bar No. 24110347
schyler.parker@wickphillips.com
Jacob T. Fain
State Bar No. 24053747
jacob.fain@wickphillips.com
Colin P. Benton
State Bar No. 24095523
colin.benton@wickphillips.com

WICK PHILLIPS GOULD & MARTIN, LLP
100 Throckmorton Street, Suite 1500
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
817-332-7788
817-332-7789 (fax)

ORAL ARGUMENT CONDITIONALLY REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... xi

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT xii

ISSUES RESTATED1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

 A. The City agrees to allow the Foundation to restore and preserve the historic airfield under a Lease and then agrees to convey the surrounding real property under an Amendment. 2

 B. The Foundation performs under the Amendment, but the City refuses to honor its agreement..... 6

 C. Procedural Background..... 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES11

Applicable Law and Standard of Review11

RESTATED ISSUE 1: The City cannot assert governmental immunity on its proprietary actions.....13

 A. The governmental / proprietary dichotomy..... 13

 B. The City exercised its discretion when it debated for four council meetings before ultimately electing to enter the into the Amendment. 15

 C. The City entered into the Amendment as a benefit to itself and its residents—not the greater State of Texas 17

 D. The City was not acting for the State of Texas when it entered into the Amendment. 19

E.	The City’s conduct entering into the Amendment was not essential to a governmental function.....	20
	RESTATED ISSUE NO. 2: The application of Chapter 271 of the Local Government Code results in waiver of governmental immunity.	21
A.	Section 271.152 applies and bars the City’s immunity Plea.	23
1.	The Lease, together with the Amendment, contain sufficient essential terms to satisfy the requirements of Section 271.152.	24
2.	The Amendment related to the Foundation providing services to the City.	29
3.	The Amendment was properly executed as contemplated by Chapter 271.	32
a.	Chapter 271 does not define the phrase “properly executed.”	33
b.	The evidence attached to the City’s Plea supports that the Amendment was “properly executed.”	34
c.	The City’s public disclosure argument should be rejected because strict compliance with the ethics disclosure form contemplated in section 2252.908 is not necessary to “properly execute” as evidenced by the recent amendment to section 2252.908.	34
d.	The Amendment was properly executed despite not having a formal bidding process prior to the execution.	38
B.	The Foundation’s claims are not barred by the Texas Constitution because the Foundation is a non-profit corporation and the Amendment is supported by consideration.	40

C.	The City does not have governmental immunity from the Foundation’s claim for declaratory judgment.	44
D.	The City waived governmental immunity with respect to the Foundation’s claim for attorneys’ fees.	45
	RESTATED ISSUE NO. 3: Whether the Foundation’s Amended Petition should be stricken.	46
A.	The City cannot ask the Court to address an issue that has not been raised in the trial court.	47
B.	The City cannot avoid the <i>ultra vires</i> implications of its position that the Amendment was not properly executed.	47
	PRAYER	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abatement Inc. v. Williams</i> , 324 S.W.3d 858 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2010, pet. denied).....	26
<i>Barrow-Shaver Res. Co. v. Carrizo Oil & Gas, Inc.</i> , 590 S.W.3d 471 (Tex. 2019).....	25
<i>Benefit Realty Corp. v. City of Carrollton</i> , 141 S.W.3d 346 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2004, pet. denied).....	11
<i>Bland Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Blue</i> , 34 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. 2000).....	11, 12
<i>Canario’s, Inc. v. City of Austin</i> , No. 03-14-00455-CV, 2015 WL 5096650 (Tex. App.—Austin Aug. 26, 2015, pet. denied)	14
<i>City of Dallas v. Jones</i> , No. 05-09-01379-CV, 2010 WL 2839614, 331 S.W.3d 781 (Tex. App.—Dallas July 21, 2010, pet. filed, Rule 53.7(f) motion granted)	46
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009).....	47, 48
<i>City of Fort Worth v. Robinson</i> , 300 S.W.3d 892 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2009, no pet.).....	12
<i>City of Houston Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc.</i> , 233 S.W.3d 441 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist] 2007, no pet.).....	33
<i>City of Houston v. Williams</i> , 353 S.W.3d 128 (Tex. 2011).....	22, 23, 25, 30
<i>City of Hutto v. Legacy Hutto, LLC</i> , No. 07-21-00089-CV, 2022 WL 2811856 (Tex. App.—Amarillo July 18, 2022, pet. filed)	35

<i>City of League City v. Jimmy Chargas, Inc.</i> , 670 S.W.3d 494, No. 21-0307, 2023 WL 3909986 (Tex. June 9, 2023)	16, 19, 20
<i>City of New Braunfels v. Carowest Land, Ltd.</i> , 432 S.W.3d 501 (Tex. App.—Austin 2014, no pet.)	14
<i>City of Westworth Village v. City of White Settlement</i> , 558 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2018, pet. denied)	17, 19
<i>City of Wichita Falls v. Norman</i> , 963 S.W.2d 211 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1998, pet. dism’d w.o.j.)	15
<i>Clear Creek ISD v. Cotton Commercial USA, Inc.</i> , 529 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2017, pet. denied)	27, 28
<i>Clear Lake City Water Auth. v. MCR Corp.</i> , No. 01-08-00955-CV, 2010 WL 1053057 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Mar. 11, 2010, pet. denied)	30
<i>County of Cameron v. Brown</i> , 80 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. 2002)	12
<i>El Paso Educ. Initiative, Inc. v. Amex Properties, LLC</i> , 602 S.W.3d 521 (Tex. 2020)	33, 34
<i>Fischer v. CTMI LLC</i> , 479 S.W.3d 231 (Tex. 2016)	28
<i>Fort Worth ISD v. City of Fort Worth</i> , 22 S.W.3d 831 (Tex. 2000)	24, 25
<i>Greene v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 446 S.W.3d 761 at n.4 (Tex. 2014)	47
<i>Hays Street Bridge Restoration Group v. City of San Antonio</i> , 570 S.W.3d 697 (Tex. 2019)	16
<i>Housing Auth. of City of Dallas v. Killingsworth</i> , 331 S.W.3d 806 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2011, pet. denied)	33, 34

<i>Houston Belt & Terminal Ry. Co. v. City of Houston</i> , 487 S.W.3d 154 (Tex. 2016).....	48
<i>Houston Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. HV BTW, LP</i> , 589 S.W.3d 204 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2019, no pet.).....	45
<i>Kirby Lake Dev. Ltd. v. Clear Lake City Water Auth.</i> , 320 S.W.3d 829 (Tex. 2010).....	25, 29, 30, 31
<i>Oldfield v. City of Houston</i> , 15 S.W.3d 219 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2000, pet. denied).....	14
<i>Parker Drilling Co. v. Romfor Supply Co.</i> , 316 S.W.3d 68 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2010, pet. denied).....	25
<i>Port Freeport v. RLB Contracting Inc.</i> , 369 S.W.3d 581 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2012, pet. denied)	25
<i>Prop./Cas. Joint Self–Ins. Fund</i> , 212 S.W.3d 320 (Tex. 2006).....	22, 23, 44
<i>Smith v. Barnhart</i> , 576 S.W.3d 407 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2019, no pet.).....	28
<i>State Dep’t of Hwys. & Pub. Transp. v. Gonzalez</i> , 82 S.W.3d 322 (Tex. 2002).....	11
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Park & Wildlife v. Miranda</i> , 133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004).....	11, 12
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Transp. v. Sefzik</i> , 355 S.W.3d 618 (Tex. 2011).....	45
<i>Tex. Educ. Agency v. Leeper</i> , 893 S.W.2d 432 (Tex. 1994).....	46
<i>Tex. Mun. League Intergov’tl Risk Pool v. Tex. Workers’ Comp. Comm’n</i> , 74 S.W.3d 377 (Tex. 2002).....	42

<i>Texas Dep’t of Transp. v. Jones</i> , 8 S.W.3d 636 (Tex. 1999).....	11
<i>Texas Natural Res. Conservation Comm’n v. IT-Davy</i> , 74 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2002).....	11
<i>Tooke v. City of Mexia</i> , 197 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. 2006).....	14
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Rembert Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 369 S.W.3d 465 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2012, reh’g denied)	30
<i>Trauth v. K.E.</i> , 2020 Tex. App. LEXIS 7254	48
<i>Travis County Municipal Utility District No. 10 v. Waterford Lago Vista, LLC</i> , No. 07-23-00182-CV, 2023 WL 8042570 (Tex. App.—Amarillo Nov. 20, 2023, no pet. h.)	31
<i>Truong v. City of Houston</i> , 99 S.W.3d 204 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2002, no pet.).....	14
<i>Wasson Interests, Ltd. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 489 S.W.3d 427 (Tex. 2016).....	13
<i>Wasson Interests Ltd. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 559 S.W.3d 142 (Tex. 2018).....	14, 15, 20
<i>Wheelabrator Air Pollution Control, Inc. v. City of San Antonio</i> , 489 S.W.3d 448 (Tex. 2016).....	13
Statutes	
Section 271.151	33
Section 271.152.....	33
Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code	39
Section 2252.908 of the Texas Government Code	34, 35, 37
Section 2252.908(b) of the Texas Government Code	37
Section 2252.908(f-1) of the Texas Government Code.....	38
Tex. Civ. Prac. Rem. Code § 101.0215(b).....	18

Tex. Gov't Code § 2252.906.....	39
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 253.011	39, 40
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 271.152	passim
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 271.152(2)(A).....	22, 29
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 272.001(b)(4).....	38
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 380.001(a).....	16
Texas Government Code § 271.....	21
Texas Government Code § 271.152.....	21

Rules

Tex. R. App. P. 9.4.....	51
Tex. R. App. P. 33.1(a), 38.2(a)(1).....	47
Tex. R. App. P. 39.....	xi
